



AL-NISR AL-ARABI INSURANCE
PART OF ARAB BANK GROUP

Ref. : 6/1/6 013129

Date :

31 OCT 2018

M/S. Amman Stock Exchange

السادة / بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of 30/09/2018

Attached the Quarterly Report of Al-Nisr Al-Arabi Insurance Company as of 30/09/2018.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and respect.

Al-Nisr Al-Arabi Insurance Co.

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما في 2018/09/30

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين كما هي بتاريخ 2018/09/30 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٣١ تموز ٢٠١٨
5020
21003
611

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") والشركة التابعة لها (يشار إليهما معاً "بالمجموعة") كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

أمر آخر

تم تدقيق ومراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ والقوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ على التوالي من قبل مدقق حسابات آخر، وتم إصدار رأي غير متحفظ و نتيجة غير متحفظة حولها بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠١٨ و ٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧ على التوالي.

فقرة إيضاحية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة بموجب تعليمات ادراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان ولأغراض الإدارة ولا تتطلب موافقة ادارة التأمين عليها.

إرنست ويونغ الأرس
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

محمد إبراهيم الكركي
تخصيص رقم ٨٨٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	إيضاحات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		الموجودات
			الإستثمارات -
١٠,٢٣٦,٨٢٧	١٤,٩٨٨,٦٧٣	٣	ودائع لدى البنوك
٥,٤٣٤,٧١٦	٤,٩٥٤,٢٠٩	٤	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
٤٤,١٦٦,٢٢٩	٤٥,٤٨٦,١٣٣	٥	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
١,٠٧٩,٣٤٤	١,٠٧٩,٣٤٤		استثمار في شركة حليفة
٩٤٠,٠٠١	٩٤٠,٠٠١	٦	استثمارات عقارية
٥,١٤٨,٦٠٥	٦,٦٦٣,٣٩٣		قروض حملة وثائق الحياة
٦٦,٣٩٥,٨٦٥	٧٣,١٤٠,٣٤٣		مجموع الإستثمارات
			الموجودات الأخرى -
٢,٣٢٧,٩٢٧	٨٣٠,٦٢٤		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٧٦٠,٦٥١	١,٢٢٤,١٦٣		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٩,٠١٨,٦٨٩	١٣,٣٥١,٤٧٦	٧	مدينون، صافي
٨٩,١٣٦	٦٩,٣٠١	٨	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدبنة، صافي
١٨٩,٠٥٩	١٨٣,٤٨٩	١١	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٣,٣٦١,٣٥٠	٣,١٨٨,١٣٤		ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي
٧٢,٥٨٧	٧٥,٠٤١		موجودات غير ملموسة، صافي
١,٢٨٦,٥١٧	١,٦٥١,١٠١		موجودات أخرى
٨٣,٥٠١,٧٨١	٩٣,٧١٣,٦٧٢		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات عقود التأمين -
٥,٧٨٦,٥٧٨	٧,٣٢٩,٣١٨		مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي
٢,٤٥٥,٢٦٧	٢,٦٢٠,٨٩٣		مخصص الادعاءات، صافي
٤٨,٧٨٢,١٧٩	٥٥,٦١٠,٧٢٥		المخصص الحسابي، صافي
٥٧,٠٢٤,٠٢٤	٦٥,٥٦٠,٩٣٦		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
			المطلوبات الأخرى -
١,٧٨٠,٢٢٠	٦١٩,٧٥٨	٩	دائنون
٣٥٦,٢٠٧	٣٠٤,٦٢٠		مصاريف مستحقة
١,٩٤٠,٢٩٨	٤,٢٤٣,٩١٤	١٠	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٢٠١,٥٧٥	٢٠١,٥٧٥		مخصص قضايا
٣٣٤,٦١٢	٤٣٥,٥٥٥	١١	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
-	٣٩,٥٣٤	١١	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٩٣٢,٠٦٠	١,٢١٩,١٤٦		مطلوبات أخرى
٦٢,٥٦٨,٩٩٦	٧٢,٦٢٥,٠٣٨		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين والمطلوبات الأخرى
			حقوق الملكية -
١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٢	رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠		علاوة إصدار
٢,٥٨٤,٧٧٥	٢,٥٨٤,٧٧٥	١٣	احتياطي اجباري
١,٣٢٦,٦٥٢	١,٣٢٦,٦٥٢	١٣	احتياطي اختياري
٤٧٤,٠١٣	٣٥٥,٨٠٥	١٤	احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٢,٧٩٧,٣٤٥	٧٩٨,٣٩٧		أرباح مدورة
-	٢,٢٧٣,٠٠٥		ربح الفترة
٢٠,٩٣٢,٧٨٥	٢١,٠٨٨,٦٣٤		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٨٣,٥٠١,٧٨١	٩٣,٧١٣,٦٧٢		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة و للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		إيضاحات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٥٦٧٩٧٧٩	٣٥٠١٧٥٦٢	٨٥٤٦١٤٨	٩٤٢٢٢٢٧	الإيرادات-
٣٩٥٩٨٨٨٣	٩٨٣٠٦٦٠	١٢٠٠١٣٢	١٤٦٠٩١٣	اجمالي الاقساط المكتتبة ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٢١٧١٩٨٩٦	٢٥١٨٦٩٠٢	٧٣٤٦٠١٦	٧٩٦١٣١٤	صافي الاقساط المكتتبة
(١٤٧٢٠٦٤)	(١٥٤٢٧٤٠)	(٢٢٦٧٨٥)	٢٩٤٩٦٦	صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتتبة
(٦٠٨٣٢٢٢)	(٦٨٢٨٥٤٦)	(٢١١٩٠٧٧)	(٢٢٥٦١٢٦)	صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
١٤١٦٤٦١٠	١٦٨١٥٦١٦	٥٠٠٠١٥٤	٦٠٠٠١٥٤	صافي إيرادات الاقساط المتحققة
٤٣٣٣٣٠	٤٦٢٤٦٠	١٢٦٢١١	١٤٧٥٢٠	عمولات مقبوضة
٦٩٥٨٥٥	٧١٣١٢٠	٢٣١٩٩٨	٢٦٦٥٢٢	بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق تأمين
١٦٦٢٠٤٣	٢٠٢٧٦٣٦	٥٧٨٥٣٢	٧١٠٨٢٧	ايرادات الاستثمار العائدة لحسابات الإكتتاب
١٦٦٢٨٧	١٢٢٠٥٥٥	١٦٧٩٢	٥٣٦٨٨٩	إيرادات أخرى خاصة بحسابات الإكتتاب
٦٤١٨٠٩	٦٩٠٧٧	٢٢٠٣٦٢	٢٣٢٠٤٠	فوائد دائنة
٤٥٨٣٨	٣٦٤٧٠	١٥٦٩٣	١٠٦٧٣	صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
١٢٤٧٨	٣٤٦٤٨٨	(١٩٣)	-	ايرادات أخرى، بالصافي
١٧٨٢٢٢٥٠	٢٢٣٦٢٤٢٢	٦١٨٩٥٤٩	٧٩٠٥٦٢٥	مجموع الإيرادات
٨٨١٠٧١٣	١٣٢٠٦٨٤٣	٣٠٧٦٦٣٩	٥١٦٧٩٦٢	التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف
٣٢٥٦٨٦٤	٣٩٣٢٣٧٠	١٤٤٤١٢٣	١٤٦٧٢٩٨	التعويضات المدفوعة
٢٥٢٦١٢	٣٨٣١١٤	٧٨٢٦٠	١٦٥٩٨٨	استحقاقات وتعويضات واثاق تأمين
١٥٢٥٣٧٣	٣٣٣٣٧١٦	٤٤٩٢٣٨	١٧٦٦٩٠٩	ينزل: مستردات ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
١٠٢٨٩٥٩٢	١٣٤٢٢٣٨٣	٣٦٩٣٢٦٤	٤٦٧٢٣٦٣	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
٢٤٢٣٥٨	١٦٥٦٢٦	١٦٨٩٣٣	٢٠٨٣٢١	صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
٢٣٨٤٩٥٠	٢٥٧٠١١٢	٧٠٧٣٠٩	٧٤٨٢٩٩	نقلات موظفين موزعة
٩١٣٤١٢	١٠٦٣٠١١	٢٤٨٨٠٨	٣١٦٨٤٦	مصاريف ادارية وعمومية موزعة
٩١٣٢٥	٦٣٦٥٠	٥٧٥٧٥	٢٨٠٧٤	اقساط فائض الخسارة
١٢٢٩٧٢٢	١٤٣٦٢٩٨	٤٢٩٦٨٦	٤٨٣٢٩٥	تكاليف إقتناء الوثائق
١٧٧٣٦٣	٢٩٦٤٧٣	٨٠٩٩١	١٢٣٨٨٨	مصاريف أخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
١٥٣٢٨٧٢٢	١٩٠١٧٥٥٣	٥٣٨٦٥٦٦	٦٥٨١٠٨٦	صافي عبء التعويضات
٣٧٨٠٣	٤٢٧٤٣	٣٠٣٦	٤٢٤١	نقلات موظفين غير موزعة
٢٢٦٤٠٣	٢٢٩٧٣٦	٧٦٤٢٦	٧٥٠٦٢	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٧٩٦٥٠	٨٥٤٦١	٢١٦٦٦	٢٤٤٧٨	مصاريف ادارية وعمومية غير موزعة
٣٨٢٠٩	٦٥٧٨٤	٢١٦٩٥	٢٤٢٥٦	مصاريف أخرى
٣٨٢٠٦٥	٤٢٣٧٢٤	١٢٢٨٢٣	١٢٨٠٣٧	إجمالي المصروفات
٢١١١٤٦٣	٢٩٢١٤٥	٦٨٠١٦٠	١٩١٩٦٥٠٢	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٤٩٤٢٣)	(٦٤٨١٤٠)	(١٤٨٤٣٥)	(٢٦٨١٨٧)	ينزل: مصروف ضريبة الدخل
١٦١٧٠٤٠	٢٩٢٧٣٠٥	٥٣١٧٢٥	٩٢٨٣١٥	ربح الفترة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/١٦٢	٠/٢٢٧	٠/٥٣	٠/٩٣	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة و للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٦٦١٧٠٤٠	٢٢٧٣٠٠٥	٥٣١٧٢٥	٩٢٨٣١٥	ربح الفترة
				يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى بعد الضريبة التي لن يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخرى (خسائر) أرباح بيع موجودات مالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخرى
٣٢٥٠٠٠١	(١١٨٢٠٨)	٦٣٣٩٥	٦٣٠٢١	
٨١	١٠٥٢	٨١	(٩٥١٩)	
٣٢٥٠٠٨٢	(١١٧١٥٦)	٦٣٤٧٦	٥٣٥٠٢	مجموع بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى بعد الضريبة التي لن يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة
١٦٩٤٢١٢٢	٢١٥٥٨٤٩	٥٩٥٢٠١	٩٨١٨١٧	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	ربح الفترة	ارباح مرددة	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي اجاري	علاوة إصدار	رأس المال	
							دينار	والمدفوع المكتتب به
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٧
٢٠٩٣٢٢٧٨٥	-	٢٧٩٧٣٤٥	٤٧٤٠٠١٣	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٥٨٤٧٧٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	-
(١١٨٢٠٨)	-	-	(١١٨٢٠٨)	-	-	-	-	-
١٠٥٢	-	١٠٥٢	-	-	-	-	-	-
٢٢٧٣٠٠٥	٢٢٧٣٠٠٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٢٠٠٠٠٠٠)	-	(٢٠٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-
٢١٠٨٨٦٣٤	٢٢٧٣٠٠٥	٧٩٨٣٩٧	٣٥٥٨٠٥	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٥٨٤٧٧٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٢٠١٨
٢٠٧٥٧٠٦٩	-	٣٠١٥٨٣٦	٩٨٧١٣	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٥٦٥٨٦٨	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٢٠١٧
٣٢٥٠٠١	-	-	٣٢٥٠٠١	-	-	-	-	٢٠١٧
٨١	-	٨١	-	-	-	-	-	٢٠١٧
١٦١٧٠٤٠	١٦١٧٠٤٠	-	-	-	-	-	-	٢٠١٧
(٢٢٠٠٠٠٠)	-	(٢٢٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	٢٠١٧
٢٠٤٩٩١٩١	١٦١٧٠٤٠	٨١٥٩١٧	٤٢٣٧١٤	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٥٦٥٨٦٨	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٢٠١٧

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ -

الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة
أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال النخل الشامل الأخر

ربح الفترة
أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ٢٢)
الرصيد في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

تعتبر الأيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٢٠١١١٤٦٣	٢٠٩٢١١٤٥	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		التعديلات لبنود غير نقدية
٢٢٦٤٠٣	٢٢٩٧٣٦	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(١٢٤٧٨)	٥٠	خسائر (أرباح) استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
١٤٧٢٠٦٤	١٥٤٢٧٤٠	صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٦٠٨٣٢٢٢	٦٨٢٨٥٤٦	صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
٢٤٢٣٥٨	١٦٥٦٢٦	صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
(٢٣٦٨٧٥)	(٤٩١٦٧٠)	ايراد فوائد بنكية
(١٦٥٦٩٣٨)	(١٧٩٠٤٨٣)	ايراد فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٨٢٢٩٢١٩	٩٤٠٥٦٩٠	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٥٢٢٠٢٦)	(٤٦٣٥١٢)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١٢٣٥٣٨٤)	(٤٣٣٢٧٨٧)	مديون
٤٠٥٩٧٠	١٩٨٣٥	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
٧٠٣٦٧٩	٢٣٩٤٧٩	موجودات أخرى
(٨٧٠٥٠)	(١١٦٠٤٦٢)	دائنون
(٣٩٣٨٧٢)	٢٣٠٣٦١٦	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١١٩٣٤٢	١٨٥٦٣٩	مطلوبات أخرى ومصاريف مستحقة
٧٣١٩٨٧٨	٦١٩٧٤٩٨	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل الضريبة المدفوعة
(٥٢٨٧٣٣)	(٥٤١٦٢٧)	ضريبة دخل المدفوعة
٦٧٩١١٤٥	٥٦٥٥٨٧١	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٣٠١٦	٩٠٩٩٤٢	المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
-	(٥٠١٦٣٥)	شراء موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
(٩٢٢٧٣٢٠)	(١٣٦٩٩٠٤)	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(٦١٣٧٢٢)	(١٠٣٢٤٥)	قروض حملة بوالص الحياة
(٦٥١٠١)	(٣٣٥٨٦)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٠٣١٤	٧٩٠	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١٢٠٠٣٨٣	١٦٧٨٠٩٠	فوائد مقبوضة
(٢٠٤٦٠)	(٢٦٢٢٨)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
(٨٧٠٢٨٩٠)	(٤٤٥٧٧٦)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢١٤٩٠٢٩)	(١٩٥٥٥٦٢)	أرباح موزعة مدفوعة
(٢١٤٩٠٢٩)	(١٩٥٥٥٦٢)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٤٠٦٠٧٧٤)	٣٢٥٤٣٣٣	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
١٣١١١٦٨٥	١٢٢٣٩٧٦٤	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٩٠٥٠٩١١	١٥٤٩٤٢٩٧	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

الحياة	
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
١٣٥٤٠٠٧٤٣	١٤٦١٣٠٦٢٥
١٣٥٤٠٠٧٤٣	١٤٦١٣٠٦٢٥
١٦٧٩٠٩٧٧	١٦٣٢٠٢١
١١٨٦٠٠٧٦٦	١٢٩٨١٠٦٠٤
٦١٠٠٤٩١	٤٤٢٠٦١٣
٣٢٨٠١٨١	١٧٨٠٢٣٠
٢٨٢٠٣١٠	٢٦٤٠٣٨٣
٤٠٥٨٢٠٠٥	٤٨٧٨٢٠١٧٩
-	-
٤٠٥٨٢٠٠٥	٤٨٧٨٢٠١٧٩
٦٥٠٠٦٨٨	٥٠٣٠٣٨٠
٣٧٥٠٢٥١	٢٢٢٠٦٣٣
٢٧٥٠٤٣٧	٢٨٠٠٧٤٧
٤٦٦٦٥٠٢٢٧	٥٥٦١٠٠٧٢٥
-	-
٤٦٦٦٥٠٢٢٧	٥٥٦١٠٠٧٢٥
٥٠٧٨٤٠٤١٧	٦٠١٣٦٠٦٩٤

الأقساط المكتتبه -

الأعمال المباشرة

إجمالي الأقساط

ينزل:

أقساط إعادة التأمين الخارجية

صافي الأقساط

يضاف:

مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة في بداية الفترة

ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين

صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة بداية الفترة

يضاف:

المخصص الحسابي في بداية الفترة

ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين

صافي المخصص الحسابي بداية الفترة

ينزل:

مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة في نهاية الفترة

ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين

صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة نهاية الفترة

ينزل:

المخصص الحسابي في نهاية الفترة

ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين

صافي المخصص الحسابي نهاية الفترة

صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبه

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

الحياة		
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
١ر٤٦٠ر٦٦٥	١ر٣٦٢ر٣٨٥	التعويضات المدفوعة
٣ر٢٥٦ر٨٦٤	٣ر٩٣٢ر٣٧٠	استحقاق وتعويضات واثاق تأمين
١ر٢١٣ر٥٧٧	١ر١٩٦ر٦٧٤	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجيين
٣ر٥٠٣ر٩٥٢	٤ر٠٩٨ر٠٨١	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
		يضاف:
١ر٧٨٧ر٢٦٦	٢ر٠٨٣ر٦٠٢	مخصص الادعاءات نهاية الفترة
١ر٤٣٧ر٢٦٦	١ر٧٣٣ر٦٠٢	مبلغه
٣٥٠ر٠٠٠	٣٥٠ر٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		ينزل:
١ر٤٤٢ر٧٠٦	١ر٨١٦ر٧٢٣	حصة معيدي التأمين
٣٤٤ر٥٦٠	٢٦٦ر٨٧٩	صافي مخصص الادعاءات في نهاية الفترة
٢٨٤ر٥٦٠	٢٠٦ر٨٧٩	مبلغه
٦٠ر٠٠٠	٦٠ر٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		ينزل:
١ر٥٦٨ر٥٢٩	١ر٨٨٤ر٦٦٥	مخصص الادعاءات في بداية الفترة
١ر٢١٨ر٥٢٩	١ر٥٣٤ر٦٦٥	مبلغه
٣٥٠ر٠٠٠	٣٥٠ر٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		ينزل:
١ر٣٠٧ر٥٢٩	١ر٦٣٧ر٦٩٢	حصة معيدي التأمين
٢٦١ر٠٠٠	٢٤٦ر٩٧٣	صافي مخصص الادعاءات في بداية الفترة
٣ر٥٨٧ر٥١٢	٤ر١١٧ر٩٨٧	صافي تكلفة التعويضات

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب أرباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

الحياة		
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٥٧٨٤٠٤١٧	٦١٣٦٦٩٤	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبه
		ينزل:
		صافي تكلفة التعويضات
٣٥٨٧٥١٢	٤١١٧٩٨٧	
٢١٩٦٩٠٥	٢٠١٨٧٠٧	
		يضاف:
		عمولات مقبوضة
٣٤٦٤٣	٣٩٢٣٥	بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق التأمين
٨٣٦١٥	٧٧٢٧٠	ايرادات الاستثمار العائدة لحسابات الاكتتاب
١٦٦٢٠٤٣	٢٠٢٧٦٣٦	ايرادات أخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
٩٦٤٨٢	٢٧٠٦٦٩	مجموع الإيرادات
١٨٧٦٧٨٣	٢٤١٤٨١٠	
		ينزل:
		تكاليف اقتناء وثائق
١٠١٢٩٩٥	١١٢٤٢٧٢	مصاريف ادارية خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
١٩٦٦٩٩٤	٢٠٨٨٧٧٠	مصاريف أخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
١٣٦٣٨٨	٤٢٣٤٩	مجموع المصروفات
٣١١٦٣٧٧	٣٢٥٥٣٩١	ربح الاكتتاب
٩٥٧٣١١	١١٧٨١٢٦	

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأصل التأمينات العامة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

	الميزانية العمومية											
	المجموع		المرتبطة		التي		المسجلة		التي		المسجلة	
	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧
التعويضات المدفوعة	٤٢,٨٦٦	١١٩,٨٧٧	٦٤,٤٠٦	١٨٧,٣٧٧	٢٤١,٣٤٧	١٨٧,٣٧٧	٢٤١,٣٤٧	٦٤,٤٠٦	١٨٧,٣٧٦	١١٩,٨٧٧	٤٢,٨٦٦	١١٩,٨٧٧
بوزل:												
المستلزمات	٢٠,٣٧٤	٨٧,٣٠٦	١٣,٥١٧	١٢,٦١٨	١٦,٣٧٩	١٦,٣٧٩	١٦,٣٧٩	١٣,٥١٧	١٢,٦١٨	١٦,٣٧٩	٢٠,٣٧٤	٨٧,٣٠٦
حصة مبدئي التأمين لسطح	-	(١١٥)	٢٠	٢٥,٣٣٠	-	١١,٣٣٣	-	٢٥,٣٣٠	-	١١,٣٣٣	-	(١١٥)
حصة مبدئي التأمين للاراضي	٢٥,٣٦٧	١٩,٦١٠	٧,١٢٨	١٩٩,٩٤٩	١٥٦,٣٠٢	١٥٦,٣٠٢	١٥٦,٣٠٢	١٩,٦١٠	١٩٩,٩٤٩	١٥٦,٣٠٢	٢٥,٣٦٧	١٩,٦١٠
مبلغ التعويضات المدفوعة	(١١,٩٤٠)	٩١,٣٣٠	٢٢,٩٤٦	١٤,٨٥٠	١٤,٨٥٠	١٤,٨٥٠	١٤,٨٥٠	٢٢,٩٤٦	١٤,٨٥٠	١٤,٨٥٠	(١١,٩٤٠)	٩١,٣٣٠
مبلغ-												
مخصص الإحاطات بقيمة الفترة	٢٧٨,٠٠٨	٢٦١,٣٠٤	٢٦٨,٣٧٦	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٦١,٣٠٤	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٥١,٣٢٨	٢٧٨,٠٠٨	٢٦١,٣٠٤
مبلغ	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	٧١,٣٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
حصة مبدئي التأمين	٩٨,٦١٩	١٠٤,٣٤١	٦٤,٢٢٩	٢٢٠,٨٢٦	٢٤٨,٧٠٧	٢٢٠,٨٢٦	٢٤٨,٧٠٧	٩٨,٦١٩	٢٢٠,٨٢٦	٢٤٨,٧٠٧	٩٨,٦١٩	١٠٤,٣٤١
المستلزمات	٤٨,٢٨٩	٧١,٩٧٠	٦٤,٢٢٩	١٩١,٤٢٤	١٥٩,٥١٥	١٩١,٤٢٤	١٥٩,٥١٥	٤٨,٢٨٩	٧١,٩٧٠	٦٤,٢٢٩	٤٨,٢٨٩	٧١,٩٧٠
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	١٣١,٣٠٠	١٨٤,٣١٢	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣١,٣٠٠	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣٨,٤٥٨	١٣١,٣٠٠	١٣٨,٤٥٨
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠
مبلغ	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠
غير مبلغ	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
مخصص الضمانات في بداية الفترة	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢	٤٥٢,٣١٢
مبلغ	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢	١٩٢,٣١٢
غير مبلغ	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
حصة مبدئي التأمين	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
المستلزمات	٧٨,٢٧٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٧٨,٢٧٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٨٥,٦٨٧	٧٨,٢٧٧	٨٥,٦٨٧
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩
مبلغ	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩	٢١٠,٣٧٩	١٤١,١١٠	٢١٠,٣٧٩
غير مبلغ	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠
مبلغ	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠	٢٣١,٣٠٠
غير مبلغ	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠	١٢٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠
مبلغ	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠	١١٥,٠٠٠
غير مبلغ	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
مبلغ	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
غير مبلغ	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في بداية الفترة	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
مبلغ مخصص الإحاطات في نهاية الفترة	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
مبلغ	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦	١١٦,٣١٦	١٠٢,٨٩٧	١١٦,٣١٦
غير مبلغ	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠	٧٠,٠٠٠
بوزل:												

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب أرباح الأكتيف لأصل التأمينات العامة للتأمينية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية		البيانات القسمية	
	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
٨٣٨,٩١٣	١,٠٣٧,٨٩٢	٢٩,٠٠٨	٩٣,٨٠٠	١١٤,٨٩٦	١,٠٣٧,٩١٣	٥١,٠٤٤	١٠٤,٨٩٦	٧٠,٢٦٤	١٤٤,٨٩٦	٩٩,٩١٣	٤٩,٩٦٣	-	-	-	-	-
١,٢٠٩,٣٧٥	١,٣٠٨,٩١٠	٥١,٩١٨	٨٧,٩١٦	١,٢٠٩,٣٧٥	٨٥٤,٣٦٥	٤٤,٣٦٨	٩٨,٣٩٢	١٥٠,٣٢٤	١٢٢,٣٢٨	٨١,٩١٤	٣٠,٤١٩	(١٥,٧٤٤)	١٦,١٣٠	١٦,١٣٠	١٦,١٣٠	١٦,١٣٠
٢٩٨,١٨٧	٤١٣,٢٢٥	٧٥٦	٤,٨٠٨	-	-	٢٧,٤٦١	٤٦,٨٠٢	٢٦٢,٣٨٢	٢٨٤,٩٤٩	٨٨,٠٨٨	٨٢,٣٨٤	-	-	-	-	-
١١٢,٢٤٠	٢٨٥,٨٥٥	٩٨,٧٥٤	١٢٢,٨٨١	٣٨٦,٥٠٣	٤٠٤,٦٨٥	٢٤,٣٨٩	٢٨,٩١١	٨٢,٧١٥	٩٨,٨١٦	١٩,٧٧٩	٢٠,٩١٧	-	-	-	-	-
٢٩,٨٠٥	٩٤٩,٨٨٦	١٥,٨٥٩	-	٢٩,١٩٥	٨٢٣,٦١٥	-	-	٥,٣٥٠	٣٨,٧٧٣	١٥,٨٩٦	١٣,٧١٩	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨
١,٨٠٨,٧٣٦	٢,٠٥٨,٩١١	١١٥,٣٦٦	١٣٧,٨١٩	٤١٥,٩٩٨	١,٢١٨,٤٥٠	٧١,٨٥٠	٧٥,٧٧٣	٣٥٠,٤٤٧	٤٢٧,٥٤٨	١٢٣,٩١٣	١١٦,٥٢٩	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨	٣,٢٠٨
٢١٦,٧٧٧	٣١٢,٠٢٦	٢٤,٧٨٧	٦١,٣٣٩	٧٨,٥٠٣	٩٢,٤٦٠	٢٣,٩٢٦	٢٨,١١٢	٧٦,٩٤٢	١١٤,٧٨٠	١٧,٥٥٤	١٥,٨٢٥	-	-	-	-	-
٩١,٣٢٥	١٢٣,١٥٠	٧,٣١٠	٧,٥٠٠	-	-	-	-	٤٦,٥٥٠	٥٠,٩٢٥	٥,٧٥٠	٥,٧٢٥	٣١,٤٢٥	٣١,٤٢٥	٣١,٤٢٥	٣١,٤٢٥	٣١,٤٢٥
١,٢٢٣,٣٧٨	١,٥٤٤,٣٥٣	٢٣,٤٦٦	٢٢,٤٤٩	٩١٢,٢١٣	١,١٢٤,٢١٣	٧٤,٢٤٣	٦٦,٦٦٤	٢٤٣,٥٧٩	٣٥٩,٩٢٩	٣٦,٢٦٩	٣٩,٢٣٧	١٠,٤٢٨	١٠,٤٢٨	١٠,٤٢٨	١٠,٤٢٨	١٠,٤٢٨
٤٠,٢٧٥	٢٥٤,١٢٤	٦٥٧	٤٠,٢	٣٤,٥٣٨	٤٢٧,٥٤٧	٤٢٨	٤٢٦	٤,٢٠٦	٤,٢٢٨	١,٢٢٦	١,٢٤٨	-	-	-	-	-
١,٢٧٨,٠٣٥	٢,١٧٤,١٥٣	٥٦,٤٢٠	٩٢,٩١٠	١,٠٥٦,٤٥٤	١,٧٤٨,٥١٦	٩٨,٦٠٧	٩٥,٢٠٥	٣٧١,٧٧٧	٤٢٩,٤٤٢	٥٥,٨٢٤	٦١,٩٤٥	٤١,٨١٣	٤١,٨١٣	٤١,٨١٣	٤١,٨١٣	٤١,٨١٣
٨٣٦,٩١٢	١,٠٩٢,٧٠٨	١١٠,٣١٤	١٣٣,٦١٥	٥٦١,٩٢٦	١,٧٠,٧٩٩	١٩,٧٧١	٧٨,٦٦٠	٤٤,٣٠٤	١١٤,٤٥٤	١٥٤,٦١٣	٨٥,١٢٣	(٥٤,٣٢٩)	١٢,٦٤٧	١٢,٦٤٧	١٢,٦٤٧	١٢,٦٤٧

مبلغ الأرباح المنقولة من الأقساط المدفوعة

بإثر:

مبلغ خطة التعويضات

بمبلغ:

صورت قسومية

بمبلغ خطة مسدود وثائق التأمين

بمبلغ الأرباح المنقولة من الأقساط المدفوعة

بمبلغ:

تكاليف أبناء الوثائق

المصاريف العامة

مصاريف إدارة خطة بصمات الأكتيف

مصاريف إدارة خطة بصمات الأكتيف

مجموع المصاريف

ربح (خسارة) الأكتيف

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست شركة النسر العربي للتأمين كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية تحت رقم (٢٠٧) بتاريخ ٢٨ أيلول ١٩٨٩ برأسمال مصرح به ٢٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار مقسم ٢٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. هذا وقد جرت عدة تعديلات على رأس المال كان آخرها خلال عام ٢٠٠٧ ليصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع ١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر.١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

تقوم الشركة بتقديم كافة أعمال التأمين على الحياة والتأمينات العامة (تأمين البحري والنقل وتأمين الحريق والاضرار الأخرى للممتلكات وتأمين المسؤولية وتأمين الطبي و تأمين الحوادث الشخصية و تأمين الطيران).

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة بموجب قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم (٢٠١) في اجتماعه المنعقد في ٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة الذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) والشركة التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهما معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨.

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
شركة الامين العربي للعقارات*	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	الاردن	٪١٠٠

* تأسست شركة الامين العربي للعقارات ذات المسؤولية المحدودة برأسمال ٤٥٨ر٨٤١ دينار مسددة بالكامل وقد سجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠٠٤ وهي مملوكة بالكامل من قبل شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة و مشاريع مشتركة – قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

توضح هذه التعديلات انه اذا كانت المنشأة مشروع او شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار قياس الاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح و الخسائر. اذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة العادلة المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة. يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك كل على حدى في اخر تاريخ عند: أ. الاعتراف المبني بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك يصبح منشأة استثمارية ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات اعمال اخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقا للتقارير التي تم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات او خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما ان هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار احكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وان النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغييرات الناجمة عن اوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

فيما يلي تفاصيل الاجتهادات الجوهرية التي قامت بها الادارة:

- يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينين اعتمادا على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة المجموعة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات إدارة التأمين.
- يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.
- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الإنتاجية للموجودات الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الموجودات وتقديرات الأعمار الإنتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم اخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

- يتم تقدير مخصص الادعاءات والمخصصات الفنية اعتماداً على دراسات فنية ووفقاً لتعليمات إدارة التأمين كما يتم احتساب المخصص الحسابي وفقاً لدراسات اکتوارية.
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد المجموعة اعتماداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي المجموعة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل، ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري.
- تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير أي تدني في قيمتها ويتم أخذ هذا التدني في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(٣) ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨			
المجموع	المجموع	ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة اشهر وحتى سنة	ودائع تستحق لاكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة اشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال شهر	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٩١٤٤٤١٤٧	١٣٢٢٠٧٧٣	-	-	١٣٢٢٠٧٧٣	داخل الأردن
١٠٩٢٦٩٠	١٧٦٧٩٠٠	-	-	١٧٦٧٩٠٠	خارج الأردن
١٠٢٣٦٨٣٧	١٤٩٨٨٦٧٣	-	-	١٤٩٨٨٦٧٣	

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٥% الى ٥.٥% وعلى أرصدة الودائع بالدولار من ١.٨٤% الى ٢.٢٣% خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨.

بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام إدارة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥.٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ لدى البنك الإستثماري.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٤) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	داخل الأردن أسهم مدرجة
٤٨٩٧٠	٤٨٩٧٠	
١٦٠٦٨٢٥	١٠٧٧١٧٧	خارج الأردن أسهم مدرجة
١٩٠٣٠٢٧	٢٤٤٠١٣٢	صناديق استثمارية مدرجة*
١٨٧٥٨٩٤	١٣٨٧٩٣٠	سندات مدرجة في الأسواق المالية**
٥٣٨٥٧٤٦	٤٩٠٥٢٣٩	المجموع
٥٤٣٤٧١٦	٤٩٥٤٢٠٩	مجموع الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

* يمثل هذا البند الاستثمار في صناديق استثمارية مدرجة، علما بأنها غير مضمونة رأس المال و تظهر بالقيمة العادلة كما بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على السندات خارج الأردن من ١٢٥٪ الى ٣٧٥٪ .

** ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

المجموع	أكثر من سنة	من ٩ أشهر الى سنة	من ٦ أشهر الى ٩ أشهر	من ٣ أشهر الى ٦ أشهر	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	خارج الأردن
١٣٨٧٩٣٠	١٣٨٧٩٣٠	-	-	-	سندات مدرجة في الأسواق المالية
١٣٨٧٩٣٠	١٣٨٧٩٣٠	-	-	-	مجموع

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٥) موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

عدد السندات	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
٤٤	٤١,٨١٢,٧٢٣	٤٠,٨٩٥,٥٧٦
	٤١,٨١٢,٧٢٣	٤٠,٨٩٥,٥٧٦

داخل الأردن-
سندات غير مدرجة في الاسواق المالية
سندات حكومية

مجموع موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة داخل الاردن

عدد السندات	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
١١	٣,٧٧٩,١٠١	٣,٣٢٦,٣٤٤
	(١,٠٥٦,٩١١)	(١,٠٥٦,٩١١)
	٣,٦٧٣,٤١٠	٣,٢٦٩,٤٣٣
	٤٥,٤٨٦,١٣٣	٤٤,١١٦,٢٢٩

خارج الاردن-
إسناد قرض شركات
بنزل: التتني في موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
صافي موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة خارج الأردن
مجموع الموجودات المالية بالكلفة المطفأة

- يمتد تاريخ استحقاق السندات واسناد القرض كما يلي :

من شهر الى ٣ اشهر	من ٣ اشهر الى ٦ اشهر	من ٦ اشهر الى ٩ اشهر	من ٩ اشهر الى سنة	أكثر من سنة	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار (غير مدققة)
١,١٠٠,٢٠٨	٢,١٨١,٨٧٧	٢,٧٠٠,٦٧٣	٢,٨٧٠,٢٥٢	٣,٢٩٥,٩٧٣	٤١,٨١٢,٧٢٣
-	-	-	-	٣,٦٧٣,٤١٠	٣,٦٧٣,٤١٠
١,١٠٠,٢٠٨	٢,١٨١,٨٧٧	٢,٧٠٠,٦٧٣	٢,٨٧٠,٢٥٢	٣,٦٧٣,٤١٠	٤٥,٤٨٦,١٣٣

داخل الأردن
سندات حكومية

خارج الأردن
إسناد قرض شركات

المجموع

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على السندات وإسناد القرض بالدينار من ٤,٧٪ الى ٨٪ وعلى السندات بالعملة الأجنبية من ٣,٢٥٪ الى ٥,٧٠٪ خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٦) استثمارات عقارية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٩٤٠,٠٠١	٩٤٠,٠٠١

أرض استثمارية*

* تم تقدير القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات العقارية من قبل خبراء عقاريين بمبلغ ٩٧٤,٥٨٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(٧) مدينون، صافي

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٩٥١٦,٤٨٥ ٥٩٠٢	١٣,٨٢٥,٨٩٩ ٤,٦٢١
٩,٥٢٢,٣٨٧ ٥٠٣,٦٩٨	١٣,٨٣٠,٥٢٠ ٤٧٩,٠٤٤
٩,٠١٨,٦٨٩	١٣,٣٥١,٤٧٦

نعم حملة وثائق التأمين
نعم أخرى

ينزل: مخصص تندي مدينون*

* ان الحركة على مخصص تندي مدينون كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٩٣,٥٣٧ ٤٩,٩٥٣ (٣٩,٧٩٢)	٥٠٣,٦٩٨ (١,٤٤٦) (٢٣,٢٠٨)
٥٠٣,٦٩٨	٤٧٩,٠٤٤

الرصيد في بداية الفترة/السنة
المحول (الى) من مخصص تندي نهم معيدي التأمين
ديون معدومة

الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/السنة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٨) نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٨٩ر١٥٣	١٠٦ر٩٧٧
٦١ر٨٤١	٢٥ر٦٢٨
١٥٠ر٩٩٤	١٣٢ر٦٠٥
٦١ر٨٥٨	٦٣ر٣٠٤
٨٩ر١٣٦	٦٩ر٣٠١

شركات التأمين المحلية
شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية

ينزل: مخصص تندي نعم معيدي التأمين*

صافي نعم معيدي التأمين

* ان الحركة على مخصص تندي نعم معيدي التأمين كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١١١ر٨١١	٦١ر٨٥٨
(٤٩ر٩٥٣)	١ر٤٤٦
٦١ر٨٥٨	٦٣ر٣٠٤

الرصيد في بداية الفترة/السنة
المحول من (الى) مخصص تندي مدينون
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/السنة

(٩) دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٥٣٤ر٧٣٨	١٩١ر١١٩
١٨٧ر١٠٩	١٩٤ر٥٧٢
٥٨ر٣٧٣	٢٣٤ر٠٦٧
١٧٨٠ر٢٢٠	٦١٩ر٧٥٨

نعم حملة وثائق التأمين
نعم الوسيط
نعم أخرى

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١٠) ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣١٩٩	٢١٢٠١	شركات التأمين المحلية
١٣٩٧٦٨٦	٣٦٥٦٧١٧	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
٥٢٩٤١٣	٥٦٥٩٩٦	أمانات معيدي التأمين المستردة
١٩٤٠٢٩٨	٤٢٤٣٩١٤	

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

أ- مخصص ضريبة الدخل

ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٢٢١٧٢	٣٣٤٦١٢	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
(٥٣٣٧٠٥)	(٥٤١٦٢٧)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٥٤٦١٤٥	٦٤٢٥٧٠	مصروف ضريبة الدخل للفترة / السنة
٣٣٤٦١٢	٤٣٥٥٥٥	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة ما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٥٨٣٦٤	٦٤٢٥٧٠	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
٣٦٠٥٩	٥٥٧٠	إطفاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤٩٤٤٢٣	٦٤٨١٤٠	

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٠١١١٤٦٣	٢٠٩٢١١٤٥	الربح المحاسبي
٨١	١٠٥٢	أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
(١٠٠٦٧٨٣٦)	(١٠٠٣٩٨٠)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
٩٦٨٢٣٨	٨٦١٨٨٥	مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبياً
٢٠١١٩٤٦	٢٠٧٨٠١٠٢	الربح الضريبي
٤٥٨٣٦٤	٦٤٢٥٧٠	ضريبة الدخل الفعلية المستحقة
%٢٣٫٤	%٢٢٫١	نسبة ضريبة الدخل الفعلية
%٢٤	%٢٤	نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية

ضريبة الدخل

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي للأعوام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الوقت المحدد، هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، وفي رأي ادارة المجموعة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة فإن مخصص ضريبة الدخل كاف لمواجهة أي التزامات ضريبية.

الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة المبيعات حتى نهاية شهر كانون الاول ٢٠١٥.

ضريبة الدخل لشركة الأمين العربي للعقارات (شركة تابعة)

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦.

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي لعام ٢٠١٧ في الوقت المحدد، هذا لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، وفي رأي ادارة المجموعة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة فإن مخصص ضريبة الدخل كاف لمواجهة أي التزامات ضريبية.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

ب- موجودات/ مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨			
الضريبة المؤجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبلغ المحررة	المبلغ المضافة	الرصيد في بداية الفترة	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٣٥٧٢٢	١٣٠١٦٢	-	٢٣٢٠٨	٥٦٥٠٥٦	ا. موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة:
٤٩٤٨	٤٩٤٨	-	-	٢٠٠٦١٥	مخصص الديون المشتركة في تحصيلها
٤٨٣٧٨	٤٨٣٧٨	-	-	٢٠١٥٧٥	مخصص نهاية الخدمة
١٨٩٠٥٩	١٨٣٤٨٩	-	٢٣٢٠٨	٧٨٧٧٤٦	مخصص فضليا
					ب. مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة:
					ارباح غير متحققة- محفظة الموجودات
					المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل
					الشامل الأخر
-	٣٩٥٣٤	-	٧٨٠٦٧٣	٤٧٤٠١٣	
-	٣٩٥٣٤	-	٧٨٠٦٧٣	٤٧٤٠١٣	

ان الحركة على حساب المطلوبات والموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة كما يلي:

الموجودات		المطلوبات		
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٢٤٠١٤٩	١٨٩٠٥٩	-	-	رصيد بداية الفترة/ السنة
١٦٠٩٣٦	-	-	٣٩٥٣٤	المضاف
(٥٢٠٢٦)	(٥٠٧٠)	-	-	المستبعد
١٨٩٠٥٩	١٨٣٤٨٩	-	٣٩٥٣٤	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

(١٢) راس المال

يبلغ راس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع في نهاية الفترة ١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسماً الى ١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم، قيمة السهم الواحد الاسمية دينار واحد.

(١٣) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات سارية المفعول حيث ان هذه القوائم مرحلية.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١٤) احتياطي القيمة العادلة

يمثل هذا المبلغ القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر وبيانه كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٩٨٧١٣	٤٧٤٠١٣	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٣٧٥٣٠٠	(٧٨٦٧٤)	التغير خلال الفترة / السنة
-	(٣٩٥٣٤)	مطلوبات ضريبية مزجلة
٤٧٤٠١٣	٣٥٥٨٠٥	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

(١٥) صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٧٨٧١٥	٣١٤٢٩١	عوائد التوزيعات النقدية (موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر)
٢٧٨٧١٥	٣١٤٢٩١	المجموع
٢٣٢٨٧٧	٢٧٧٨٢١	ينزل: المبلغ المحول لحسابات الأكتتاب
٤٥٨٣٨	٣٦٤٧٠	

(١٦) حصة السهم الاساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي :

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٠٦١٧٠٤٠	٢٢٧٣٠٠٥	ربح الفترة / دينار
١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم / سهم
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/١٦٢	٠/٢٢٧	الحصة الاساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الاساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(١٧) النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية من المبالغ المبينة في قائمة المركز المالي وذلك كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٧٧٤٨٧٩٢	٨٣٠٦٢٤
٧٦٢٧١١٩	١٤٩٨٨٦٧٣
٣٢٥٠٠٠	٣٢٥٠٠٠
٩٠٥٠٩١١	١٥٤٩٤٢٩٧

نقد في الصندوق واردة لدى البنوك
يضاف: ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
ينزل: ودائع مرهونة لأمير مدير عام إدارة التأمين (إيضاح ٣)
صافي النقد وما في حكمه

(١٨) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

قامت المجموعة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات التجارية الاعتيادية للمجموعة، إن جميع ذمم التأمين الممنوحة للجهات ذات العلاقة تُعتبر عاملة ولم يُؤخذ لها أي مخصصات.

يتم اعتماد سياسة الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة/السنة:

الجهة ذات العلاقة		
٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	الشركة الأم دينار
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار
٣٢٩١	٢٦١٢	٢٦١٢
٣٥٣٢١	٣١٨٧٠	٣١٨٧٠
١٠٩٢٦٩٠	١٢٨٩٣٦٠	١٢٨٩٣٦٠
٨٤٩٤٢٠	٢٢١٨٩٢	٢٢١٨٩٢
٣١٦٦	٦٤٦٠	٦٤٦٠
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٥٥٧١٥	٤٤٨٢	٤٤٨٢
٤٩٦٦٧٨	٦٠	٦٠
٢٣٣٣٨٤	٢٦٤٨٠٨	٢٦٤٨٠٨
٦٥٧٨	٧٥٨٩	٧٥٨٩

بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي:
ذمم مدينة
تعويضات موقوفة وذمم دائنة
ودائع لدى البنك العربي
حسابات جارية لدى البنك العربي
فوائد مستحقة غير مقبوضة

عناصر قائمة الدخل:
أقساط الاكتتاب
تعويضات مدفوعة
تكاليف اقتناء وثائق
فوائد دائنة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة :

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٣٠,٣٤٨	٣٥٥,٨٧١	رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى
١٨,٩٠٠	٢٠,٧٠٠	بدل تنقلات وإقامة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
<u>٣٤٩,٢٤٨</u>	<u>٣٧٦,٥٧١</u>	

(١٩) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تستخدم المجموعة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.
المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من معلومات السوق.
المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

الجدول التالي يبين تحليل الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة وحسب الترتيب الهرمي المذكور أعلاه:

المجموع دينار	المستوى الثاني دينار	المستوى الأول دينار	
			٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) -
			موجودات مالية
٤٩٥٤,٢٠٩	-	٤٩٥٤,٢٠٩	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٤٥٤,٨٦١,٣٣	٤٥٤,٨٦١,٣٣	-	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
			٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) -
			موجودات مالية
٥,٤٣٤,٧١٦	-	٥,٤٣٤,٧١٦	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٤٤,١١٦,٢٢٩	٤٤,١١٦,٢٢٩	-	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة

(٢٠) القضايا المقامة من وعلى المجموعة

تظهر المجموعة كمدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا هذا وقد قامت المجموعة باحتساب مخصصات كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي وفي رأي المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني ان المخصصات المحتسبة وبالغلة ٧٣٠.٥٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٧٤٢ر٨٠٢ دينار) كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي.

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من المجموعة على الغير ٨٢٥ر٩٦٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧: ٧٩٥ر١١٠ دينار) تتمثل في ذمم مستحقة للمجموعة وشيكات مرتجعة نتيجة ممارسة الشركة لنشاطها الاعتيادي.

(٢١) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتمل ان تطرا تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٣٨ر٥٠٠ دينار مقابل ٥٧ر١٣١ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وفي ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ على التوالي.

(٢٢) الأرباح الموزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة في إجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ٢ر٠٠٠ر٠٠٠ دينار اي ما نسبته ٢٠٪ من رأس المال المدفوع. كما وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في إجتماعها العادي بتاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توزيع ارباح نقدية بقيمة ٢ر٢٠٠ر٠٠٠ دينار اي ما نسبته ٢٢٪ من رأس المال المدفوع.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرجحية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

(٢٣) قائمة المركز المالي الحياة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٧٠٠٦٣٤١٨	١٠٧٦١٨٦٧	الموجودات -
٣٧٤٩٩٥٤	٣٥٥٧١٢٢	ودائع لدى البنوك
٣٠٤٤٠١٩٨	٣٢٦٥٩٠٤٣	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
٦٤٨٦٠٠	٦٤٨٦٠٠	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفاة
٧٤٤٧٤	٧٧٤٩٧	استثمارات عقارية
٥٥٦٠١٤٨	٦٦٦٣٣٩٣	استثمار في شركات حليفة
٤٧٥٣٦٧٩٢	٥٤٣٦٧٥٢٢	قروض حملة وثائق حياة
١٦٠٦٢٦٩	٥٩٦٣٨٨	مجموع الاستثمارات
١٨٧٦٤٣٣	٢٠٠٧٢٦٢	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٢٣١٧٥	١٨٠١٨	مدينون، صافي
٥٢٤٨٤٩	٨٧٨٩٤٩	نم معيدي التأمين المدينة، صافي
٤٧٢٦٤	٤٥٨٧٢	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٨٤٠٣٣٧	٧٩٧٠٣٤	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٨١٤٧	١٨٧٦٠	ممتلكات ومعدات
٩٠٠٥٦٢	١٠٥٥٧٧١	موجودات غير ملموسة، صافي
٥٣٣٧٣٨٢٨	٥٩٨٨٥٥٧٦	موجودات أخرى
		مجموع الموجودات
		المطلوبات وحقوق المركز الرئيسي
٢٦٤٣٨٣	٢٨٠٧٤٧	المخصصات الفنية
٢٤٦٩٧٣	٢٦٦٨٧٩	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٤٨٧٨٢١٧٩	٥٥٦١٠٧٢٥	صافي مخصص الادعاءات
٤٩٢٩٣٥٣٥	٥٦١٥٨٣٥١	صافي المخصص الحسابي
		مجموع المخصصات الفنية
٤٤٥٠٥٥	١٢١٧٨٨	دائنون
١٧٨١٠٣	١٥٢٣١٠	مصاريف مستحقة
٤٨٥٠٧٤	١٠٦٠٩٧٩	نم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٢٦٢٦٩٢	٢٨٢٧٥٠	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
-	٩٨٨٣	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٠١٥٧٥	٢٠١٥٧٥	مخصصات أخرى
٢٣٣٠١٦	٣٦٥٧٤٢	مطلوبات أخرى
٥١٠٩٩٠٥٠	٥٨٣٥٣٣٧٨	مجموع المطلوبات
١٠٩٤٥٥١	١١٧٨١٢٦	أرباح الفترة/السنة
١١٨٠٢٢٧	٣٥٤٠٧٢	جاري المركز الرئيسي
٥٣٣٧٣٨٢٨	٥٩٨٨٥٥٧٦	مجموع المطلوبات

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 SEPTEMBER 2018



Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan
Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Al Nisr Al Arabi Insurance Company (Public Shareholding Company) ("the Company") and its subsidiary (together "the Group") as of 30 September 2018, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of income, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-months period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2017, respectively, were audited and reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion and unqualified conclusion on 28 February 2018 and 30 October 2017, respectively.

Explanatory Paragraph

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared for the purposes of the Jordan Securities Commission and management and do not require the Insurance Administration's approval.

Amman – Jordan
29 October 2018

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	Notes	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Assets			
Investments -			
Deposits at banks	3	14,988,673	10,236,837
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4	4,954,209	5,434,716
Financial assets at amortized cost	5	45,486,133	44,116,229
Investment in associate		107,934	107,934
Investment properties	6	940,001	940,001
Life policyholders loans		6,663,393	5,560,148
Total Investments		73,140,343	66,395,865
Other Assets -			
Cash on hand and at banks		830,624	2,327,927
Cheques under collection		1,224,163	760,651
Accounts receivable, net	7	13,351,476	9,018,689
Reinsurance receivables, net	8	69,301	89,136
Deferred tax assets	11	183,489	189,059
Property and equipment, net		3,188,134	3,361,350
Intangible assets, net		75,041	72,587
Other assets		1,651,101	1,286,517
Total Assets		93,713,672	83,501,781
Liabilities and Equity			
Technical reserves -			
Unearned premiums reserve, net		7,329,318	5,786,578
Outstanding claims reserve, net		2,620,893	2,455,267
Mathematical reserve, net		55,610,725	48,782,179
Total Technical Reserves		65,560,936	57,024,024
Other liabilities -			
Accounts payable	9	619,758	1,780,220
Accrued expenses		304,620	356,207
Reinsurance payables	10	4,243,914	1,940,298
Lawsuit provision		201,575	201,575
Income tax provision	11	435,555	334,612
Deferred tax liabilities	11	39,534	-
Other Liabilities		1,219,146	932,060
Total Technical Reserves and other Liabilities		72,625,038	62,568,996
Shareholders' Equity			
Authorized and paid-in capital	12	10,000,000	10,000,000
Additional paid-in capital		3,750,000	3,750,000
Statutory reserve	13	2,584,775	2,584,775
Voluntary reserve	13	1,326,652	1,326,652
Fair value reserve	14	355,805	474,013
Retained earnings		798,397	2,797,345
Profit for the period		2,273,005	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		21,088,634	20,932,785
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		93,713,672	83,501,781

The accompanying notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
		2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD
Revenues -					
Gross written premiums		9,422,227	8,546,148	35,017,562	25,679,779
Less: Reinsurance share		1,460,913	1,200,132	9,830,660	3,959,883
Net written premiums		7,961,314	7,346,016	25,186,902	21,719,896
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		294,966	(226,785)	(1,542,740)	(1,472,064)
Net change in mathematical reserve		(2,256,126)	(2,119,077)	(6,828,546)	(6,083,222)
Net earned premiums		6,000,154	5,000,154	16,815,616	14,164,610
Commissions income		147,520	126,211	462,460	433,330
Insurance policies issuance fees		266,522	231,998	763,120	695,855
Investments revenues related to underwriting accounts		710,827	578,532	2,027,636	1,662,043
Other revenues related to underwriting accounts		536,889	16,792	1,220,555	166,287
Interest income		233,040	220,362	690,077	641,809
Net gain from financial assets and investments	15	10,673	15,693	36,470	45,838
Other revenues, net		-	(193)	346,488	12,478
Total revenues		7,905,625	6,189,549	22,362,422	17,822,250
Claims, Losses and Expenses					
Paid claims		5,167,962	3,076,639	13,206,843	8,810,713
Maturity and surrender of insurance policies		1,467,298	1,144,123	3,932,370	3,256,864
Less: Recoveries		165,988	78,260	383,114	252,612
Less: Reinsurance share		1,796,909	449,238	3,333,716	1,525,373
Net paid claims		4,672,363	3,693,264	13,422,383	10,289,592
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		208,321	168,933	165,626	242,358
Allocated employees' expenses		748,299	707,309	2,570,112	2,384,950
Allocated administrative and general expenses		316,846	248,808	1,063,011	913,412
Excess of loss premiums		28,074	57,575	63,650	91,325
Costs of policies acquisition		483,295	429,686	1,436,298	1,229,722
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts		123,888	80,991	296,473	177,363
Net claims cost		6,581,086	5,386,566	19,017,553	15,328,722
Unallocated employee' expenses		4,241	3,036	42,743	37,803
Depreciation and Amortization		75,062	76,426	229,736	226,403
Unallocated administrative and general expenses		24,478	21,666	85,461	79,650
Other expenses		24,256	21,695	65,784	38,209
Total expenses		128,037	122,823	423,724	382,065
Profit for the period before tax		1,196,502	680,160	2,921,145	2,111,463
Less: Income tax expense	11	(268,187)	(148,435)	(648,140)	(494,423)
Profit for the period		928,315	531,725	2,273,005	1,617,040
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	16	0/093	0/053	0/227	0/162

The accompanying notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	928,315	531,725	2,273,005	1,617,040
Other comprehensive income items				
Add: Other comprehensive income after tax will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	63,021	63,395	(118,208)	325,001
Gain (loss) on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(9,519)	81	1,052	81
Total other comprehensive income items will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, net of tax	<u>53,502</u>	<u>63,476</u>	<u>(117,156)</u>	<u>325,082</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>981,817</u>	<u>595,201</u>	<u>2,155,849</u>	<u>1,942,122</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISRA AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Authorized and paid-in capital		Additional paid-in capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Fair value reserve		Retained earnings		Profit for the period		Total		
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
For the nine months ended 30 September 2018-																	
Balance as at 1 January 2018	10,000,000	3,750,000	2,584,775	1,326,652	474,013	2,797,345	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,932,785	
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(118,208)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(118,208)	
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	1,052	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,052	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,273,005	-	-	-	-	2,273,005	-	-	-	2,273,005	
Dividends (Note 22)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000,000)	
Balance as at 30 September 2018	10,000,000	3,750,000	2,584,775	1,326,652	355,805	798,397	2,273,005	1,326,652	355,805	798,397	2,273,005	2,273,005	2,273,005	2,273,005	2,273,005	21,088,634	
For the nine months ended 30 September 2017-																	
Balance as at 1 January 2017	10,000,000	3,750,000	2,565,868	1,326,652	98,713	3,015,836	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,757,069	
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	325,001	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	325,001	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,617,040	-	-	-	-	1,617,040	-	-	-	1,617,040	
Profit on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	81	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	81	
Dividends (Note 22)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,200,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,200,000)	
Balance as at 30 September 2017	10,000,000	3,750,000	2,565,868	1,326,652	423,714	815,917	1,617,040	1,326,652	423,714	815,917	1,617,040	1,617,040	1,617,040	1,617,040	1,617,040	20,499,191	

The accompanying notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	For the nine months ended 30 September		
	Notes	2018 JD	2017 JD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period before tax		2,921,145	2,111,463
Adjustments for non-cash items			
Depreciation and amortization		229,736	226,403
Loss (Gain) on disposal of property and equipment		50	(12,478)
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		1,542,740	1,472,064
Net change in mathematical reserve		6,828,546	6,083,222
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		165,626	242,358
Bank interest income		(491,670)	(236,875)
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost		(1,790,483)	(1,656,938)
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital		9,405,690	8,229,219
Cheques under collection		(463,512)	(522,026)
Accounts receivable		(4,332,787)	(1,135,384)
Reinsurance receivables		19,835	405,970
Other assets		239,479	703,679
Accounts payable		(1,160,462)	(87,050)
Reinsurance payables		2,303,616	(393,872)
Other liabilities and accrued expenses		185,639	119,342
Net cash flows from operating activities before tax paid		6,197,498	7,319,878
Income tax paid	11	(541,627)	(528,733)
Net cash flows from operating activities		5,655,871	6,791,145
Investing Activities			
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		909,942	3,016
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(501,635)	-
Financial assets at amortized cost		(1,369,904)	(9,227,320)
Life policies holders loans		(1,103,245)	(613,722)
Purchase of property and equipment		(33,586)	(65,101)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		790	20,314
Purchase of intangible assets		(26,228)	(20,460)
Interest received		1,678,090	1,200,383
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(445,776)	(8,702,890)
Financing Activities			
Dividends paid		(1,955,562)	(2,149,029)
Net cash flows used in from financing activities		(1,955,562)	(2,149,029)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent		3,254,533	(4,060,774)
Cash and cash equivalent, at the beginning of the period		12,239,764	13,111,685
Cash and cash equivalent, at the end of the period	17	15,494,297	9,050,911

The accompanying notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(23) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR LIFE

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Assets		
Bank deposits	10,761,867	7,063,418
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	3,557,122	3,749,954
Financial assets at amortized cost	32,659,043	30,440,198
Investment properties	648,600	648,600
Investment in associate	77,497	74,474
Life policyholders loans	6,663,393	5,560,148
Total investments	54,367,522	47,536,792
Cash on hand and at banks	596,388	1,606,269
Accounts receivable, net	2,007,262	1,876,433
Reinsurance receivable, net	18,018	23,175
Cheques under collection	878,949	524,849
Deferred tax assets	45,872	47,264
Property and equipment, net	797,034	840,337
Intangible assets, net	18,760	18,147
Other assets	1,155,771	900,562
Total assets	59,885,576	53,373,828
Liabilities and head office rights		
Technical reserves		
Unearned premium reserve, net	280,747	264,383
Outstanding claim reserve, net	266,879	246,973
Mathematical reserve, net	55,610,725	48,782,179
Total technical reserves	56,158,351	49,293,535
Accounts payable	121,788	445,055
Accrued expenses	152,310	178,103
Reinsurance payable	1,060,979	485,074
Income tax provision	282,750	262,692
Deferred tax liabilities	9,883	-
Other provisions	201,575	201,575
Other liabilities	365,742	233,016
Total Liabilities	58,353,378	51,099,050
Profit for the period/year	1,178,126	1,094,551
Head office current account	354,072	1,180,227
Total liabilities	59,885,576	53,373,828

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDER WRITING REVENUES FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Life	
	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018 JD	2017 JD
Written premiums -		
Direct insurance	14,613,625	13,540,743
Total premiums	<u>14,613,625</u>	<u>13,540,743</u>
Less:		
Foreign reinsurance share	1,632,021	1,679,977
Net Written premiums	<u>12,981,604</u>	<u>11,860,766</u>
Add:		
Unearned premium reserve at the beginning of the period	442,613	610,491
Less: Reinsurance share	178,230	328,181
Net unearned premium reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>264,383</u>	<u>282,310</u>
Add:		
Mathematical reserve at the beginning of the period	48,782,179	40,582,005
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-
Net mathematical reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>48,782,179</u>	<u>40,582,005</u>
Less:		
Unearned premium reserve at the end of the period	503,380	650,688
Less: Reinsurance share	222,633	375,251
Net unearned premium reserve at the end of the period	<u>280,747</u>	<u>275,437</u>
Less:		
Mathematical reserve at the end of the period	55,610,725	46,665,227
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-
Net mathematical reserve at the end of the period	<u>55,610,725</u>	<u>46,665,227</u>
Net earned revenues from the written premiums	<u>6,136,694</u>	<u>5,784,417</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Life	
	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018 JD	2017 JD
Paid claims	1,362,385	1,460,665
Maturity and Surrender of Policies	3,932,370	3,256,864
Less: Foreign reinsurance share	1,196,674	1,213,577
Net Paid Claims	<u>4,098,081</u>	<u>3,503,952</u>
Add:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	2,083,602	1,787,266
Reported	1,733,602	1,437,266
Unreported	350,000	350,000
Less:		
Reinsurance share	1,816,723	1,442,706
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	<u>266,879</u>	<u>344,560</u>
Reported	206,879	284,560
Unreported	60,000	60,000
Less:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	1,884,665	1,568,529
Reported	1,534,665	1,218,529
Unreported	350,000	350,000
Less:		
Reinsurance share	1,637,692	1,307,529
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>246,973</u>	<u>261,000</u>
Net Claims Cost	<u>4,117,987</u>	<u>3,587,512</u>

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFIT FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Life	
	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018 JD	2017 JD
Net earned revenues from written premiums	6,136,694	5,784,417
Less:		
Net claims cost	4,117,987	3,587,512
	2,018,707	2,196,905
Add:		
Commissions income	39,235	34,643
Insurance policies issuance fees	77,270	83,615
Investment revenues related to underwriting accounts	2,027,636	1,662,043
Other revenues related to underwriting accounts	270,669	96,482
Total revenues	2,414,810	1,876,783
Less:		
Costs of policies acquisition	1,124,272	1,012,995
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	2,088,770	1,966,994
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts	42,349	136,388
Total Expenses	3,255,391	3,116,377
Underwriting profit	1,178,126	957,311

**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Personal accident		Total	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Paid claims	43,861	119,877	21,776	68,402	241,347	187,777	145,227	24,837	11,349,726	6,901,747	42,521	47,408	11,844,458	7,350,04
Less:														
Recoveries	30,074	8,702	13,517	517	1,268	16,079	-	-	338,255	227,314	-	-	383,114	252,61
Local reinsurance share	-	(215)	30	-	25,330	11,633	-	-	-	-	-	-	25,360	11,41
Foreign reinsurance share	25,727	19,680	7,138	44,739	199,949	156,003	144,340	19,374	1,714,255	43,888	20,273	16,714	2,111,682	300,37
Net Paid Claims	(11,940)	91,730	1,091	23,146	14,800	4,662	887	5,463	9,297,216	6,630,545	22,248	30,694	9,324,302	6,785,64
Add:														
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	278,008	361,004	698,676	679,875	3,576,838	1,278,956	1,558,255	1,151,415	2,565,748	1,736,535	96,475	84,450	8,774,000	5,292,23
Reported	158,008	211,004	627,676	608,875	3,551,838	1,253,956	1,528,255	1,121,415	1,791,413	1,161,535	51,475	39,450	7,708,665	4,396,23
Unreported	120,000	150,000	71,000	71,000	25,000	25,000	30,000	30,000	774,335	575,000	45,000	45,000	1,065,335	896,00
Less:														
Reinsurance share	98,219	104,741	614,631	630,082	3,448,007	1,209,144	1,515,730	1,112,759	441,376	534	61,165	53,670	6,179,128	3,110,93
Recoveries	48,289	71,970	191,464	159,515	621	1,513	-	-	484	1,174	-	-	240,858	234,17
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	131,500	184,293	(107,419)	(109,722)	128,210	68,299	42,525	38,656	2,123,888	1,734,827	35,310	30,780	2,354,014	1,947,13
Reported	61,500	84,293	(122,419)	(124,722)	123,210	63,299	36,525	32,656	1,489,021	1,159,827	(114,690)	15,780	1,473,147	1,231,13
Unreported	70,000	100,000	15,000	15,000	5,000	5,000	6,000	6,000	634,867	575,000	150,000	15,000	880,867	716,00
Less:														
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	312,364	452,362	608,289	673,318	1,272,998	1,316,431	1,169,942	1,119,074	2,040,120	1,483,442	141,986	117,209	5,545,699	5,161,83
Reported	192,364	302,362	537,289	602,318	1,247,998	1,291,431	1,139,942	1,089,074	1,440,120	983,442	96,986	72,209	4,654,699	4,340,83
Unreported	120,000	150,000	71,000	71,000	25,000	25,000	30,000	30,000	600,000	500,000	45,000	45,000	891,000	821,00
Less:														
Reinsurance share	102,897	116,396	570,438	620,071	1,207,208	1,247,302	1,132,727	1,079,471	534	534	90,592	73,325	3,104,396	3,137,09
Recoveries	68,277	75,687	163,373	153,662	616	1,998	-	-	743	5,055	-	-	233,009	236,40
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	141,190	260,279	(125,522)	(100,415)	65,174	67,131	37,215	39,603	2,038,843	1,477,853	51,394	43,884	2,208,294	1,788,33
Reported	(21,630)	15,744	19,194	13,839	77,836	5,230	6,197	4,516	9,382,261	6,887,519	6,164	17,590	9,470,022	6,944,43
Unreported														
Net Claims Cost														

**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFIT FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations				Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Personal accident		Total	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net earned revenues from written premiums	-	-	49,643	99,963	194,184	70,264	104,589	51,044	10,236,926	8,089,914	93,580	69,008	10,678,922	8,380,1		
Less:																
Net claims cost	(21,630)	15,744	19,194	13,839	77,836	5,230	6,197	4,516	9,382,261	6,887,519	6,164	17,590	9,470,022	6,944,4		
	21,630	(15,744)	30,449	86,124	116,348	65,034	98,392	46,528	854,665	1,202,395	87,416	51,418	1,208,900	1,435,7		
Add:																
Commissions income	-	-	82,386	88,088	289,949	262,382	46,082	47,461	-	-	4,808	756	423,225	398,6		
Insurance policies issuance fees	-	-	20,487	19,879	98,826	82,715	28,991	24,389	404,685	386,503	132,881	98,754	685,850	612,2		
Other revenues related to underwriting accounts	3,672	3,208	13,676	15,896	38,773	5,350	-	-	893,765	29,495	-	15,856	949,886	69,8		
Total revenues	3,672	3,208	116,529	123,863	427,548	350,447	75,073	71,850	1,298,450	415,998	137,689	115,366	2,056,961	1,080,7		
Less:																
Costs of Policies acquisition	-	-	15,835	12,559	114,280	76,942	28,112	23,936	92,460	78,503	61,339	24,787	312,026	216,7		
Excess of loss premiums	-	31,425	5,225	5,750	50,925	46,550	-	-	-	-	7,500	7,600	63,650	91,3		
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	12,655	10,438	39,337	36,269	259,939	243,579	66,664	74,243	1,142,509	943,413	23,249	23,426	1,544,353	1,331,3		
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts	-	-	1,448	1,246	4,298	4,106	429	428	247,547	34,538	402	657	254,124	40,9		
Total Expenses	12,655	41,863	61,845	55,824	429,442	371,177	95,205	98,607	1,482,516	1,056,454	92,490	56,470	2,174,153	1,680,3		
Underwriting profit (loss)	12,647	(54,399)	85,133	154,163	114,454	44,304	78,260	19,771	670,599	561,939	132,615	110,314	1,093,708	836,0		

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

(1) GENERAL

Al Nisr Al Arabi Insurance Company was established and registered as a Jordanian public shareholding company under No. (207) on 28 September 1989 with JD 2,000,000 Authorized capital and divided into 2,000,000 share at a par value of 1 JD for each. The Company increased its authorized and paid in capital through the years to become 10,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The last adjustment on capital took place during 2007.

The Company is engaged in insurance business against life and general insurance (marine and transportation, fire and property, liability, medical, personal accident and aviation).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors in their meeting No. (201) held on 29 October 2018.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed financial statements for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and reporting currency of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost convention, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value at the financial statement date.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group annual report as of 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the nine months period ended 30 September 2018 do not necessarily indicate to the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Al Niser Al Arabi Insurance Company (the "Company"), and its subsidiary (referred to together as the "Group") as of the 30 September 2018:

<u>Company's Name</u>	<u>Legal form</u>	<u>Country of Origin</u>	<u>Ownership Percentage</u>
Al Ameen Al Arabi Real Estate Company*	Limited Liability Company	Jordan	100%

* Al Amin Al Arabi Real Estate Company was established on 31 August 2004 with JD 458,841 paid in capital, and it is owned by Al Niser Al Arabi Insurance Company Public Shareholding Company.

The subsidiary is consolidated from the date control achieved, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as for the Company and using consistent accounting policies.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income, expenses between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2018:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

The Group had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011. The standard has been applied retrospectively and, in line with IFRS 9, comparative amounts have not been restated.

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortized cost.

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

For all debt instruments, the Group has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Group's debt instruments at FVOCI comprised solely of quoted bonds that are graded in the top investment category by Credit Rating Agencies and, therefore, are considered to be low credit risk investments. It is the Group's policy to measure such instruments on a 12-month ECL basis.

There was no material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

There was no material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 15.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property.

The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organisation, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity, that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, the entity may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries.

This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognised; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Business Segment

The business segment represents a set of assets and operations that jointly provide products and service subject to risks and returns different from those of other business sector which in measured based on the reports used by the chief operating decision maker.

The geographic segment relates to providing products and services in a defined economic environment subject to risks and returns different from those of other economic environments.

Use Of Estimates

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

The details of significant estimates made by management are as follows:

- A provision of doubtful debt is estimated by the management based on their principles and assumptions according to Insurance Administration Regulation.
- The financial year is charged with its related income tax in accordance with laws and regulations.
- The management periodically reviews tangible and intangible assets useful life in order to calculate the depreciation and amortization amount depending on the status of these assets and future benefit. The impairment loss (if any) appears on the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.
- The outstanding claim reserve and technical reserve are estimated based on technical studies and according to Insurance Administration Regulation and actuarial studies.
- A provision on lawsuit against the Group is made based on the Group's lawyers' studies in which contingent risk is determined, review of such study is performed periodically.
- The management periodically reviews whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired, if so this impairment is taken to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(3) DEPOSITS AT BANKS

This item represents the following:

	30 September 2018			31 December 2017	
	Deposits maturing within one month	Deposits maturing between 1 month- 3 months	Deposits maturing after 3 months- 1 year	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan	13,220,773	-	-	13,220,773	9,144,147
Outside Jordan	1,767,900	-	-	1,767,900	1,092,690
	<u>14,988,673</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,988,673</u>	<u>10,236,837</u>

The annual interest rate on the deposits in Jordanian Dinar ranged between 5% to 5.50% and on the deposits in US Dollar ranged between 1.84% to 2.23% during the period ended 30 September 2018.

Deposits pledged in favor of insurance administration general manager amounted to JD 325,000 for the period ended 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017 at Invest Bank.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(4) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan		
Quoted shares	48,970	48,970
Outside Jordan		
Quoted shares	1,077,177	1,606,825
Quoted investment funds *	2,440,132	1,903,027
Quoted bonds**	1,387,930	1,875,894
Total	4,905,239	5,385,746
Total of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4,954,209	5,434,716

* This item represents quoted investment funds with unguaranteed capital and at fair value as of the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

- Interest rates on bonds outside Jordan ranged between 6.125% to 8.375%.

** This item consists of the following:

	From 3 to 6 months	From 6 to 9 months	From 9 to one year	More than one year	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Outside Jordan					(Unaudited)
Quoted Bonds	-	-	-	1,387,930	1,387,930
Total	-	-	-	1,387,930	1,387,930

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(5) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST

This item consists of the following:

	Number of Bonds	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan			
Unquoted shares			
Governmental bonds	44	41,812,723	40,895,576
Total financial assets at amortized cost – Inside Jordan		<u>41,812,723</u>	<u>40,895,576</u>
Outside Jordan			
Corporate bonds	11	3,779,101	3,326,344
Less : Provision for impairment in financial assets at amortized cost		(105,691)	(105,691)
Net financial assets at amortized cost – Outside Jordan		<u>3,673,410</u>	<u>3,220,653</u>
Total financial assets at amortized cost		<u>45,486,133</u>	<u>44,116,229</u>

- The maturity of the bonds extend to the following dates:

	From month to 3 months JD	From 3 to 6 months JD	From 6 to 9 months JD	From 9 to one year JD	More than one year JD	Total JD
Inside Jordan						
Governmental Bonds	1,100,208	2,181,877	2,700,673	2,870,252	32,959,713	41,812,723
Outside Jordan						
Corporate Bonds	-	-	-	-	3,673,410	3,673,410
Total	<u>1,100,208</u>	<u>2,181,877</u>	<u>2,700,673</u>	<u>2,870,252</u>	<u>36,633,123</u>	<u>45,486,133</u>

- The interest rates on governmental and corporate bonds denominated in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 4.7% to 8% and on foreign currency bonds ranged from 3.25% to 5.70% during the period ended 30 September 2018.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(6) INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Investment land *	940,001	940,001

* The fair value of investment properties has been determined by real estate experts as of 31 December 2017 to be JD 974,580.

(7) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Policyholders receivables	13,825,899	9,516,485
Others	4,621	5,902
	13,830,520	9,522,387
Less: Provision for doubtful debts*	479,044	503,698
	<u>13,351,476</u>	<u>9,018,689</u>

* The movement on the provision for the doubtful debts of accounts receivables is as follows:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	503,698	493,537
Transfer (to) from provision for the doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables	(1,446)	49,953
Written-off bad debts	(23,208)	(39,792)
Balance at the end of the period/year	<u>479,044</u>	<u>503,698</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(8) REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES, NET

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Local insurance Companies	106,977	89,153
Foreign reinsurance Companies	25,628	61,841
	<u>132,605</u>	<u>150,994</u>
Less: Provision for doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables*	63,304	61,858
Net reinsurance receivables	<u>69,301</u>	<u>89,136</u>

* The movement on the provision for the doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables is as follows:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	61,858	111,811
Transfer from (to) provision for the doubtful debts of accounts receivables	1,446	(49,953)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>63,304</u>	<u>61,858</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(9) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Policyholders payables	191,119	1,534,738
Brokers payable	194,572	187,109
Other	234,067	58,373
	<u>619,758</u>	<u>1,780,220</u>

(10) REINSURANCE PAYABLES

The item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Local insurance Companies	21,201	13,199
Foreign reinsurance Companies	3,656,717	1,397,686
Reinsurance refundable deposits	565,996	529,413
	<u>4,243,914</u>	<u>1,940,298</u>

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

(11) INCOME TAX

A- Income tax provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	<u>30 September 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of the period/ year	334,612	322,172
Income tax paid	(541,627)	(533,705)
Income tax expense for the period/ year	<u>642,570</u>	<u>546,145</u>
Balance at end of the period/ year	<u><u>435,555</u></u>	<u><u>334,612</u></u>

The income tax expense appearing in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income represents the following:

	<u>30 September 2018</u>	<u>30 September 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income tax for the period	642,570	458,364
Amortization of deferred tax assets	<u>5,570</u>	<u>36,059</u>
	<u><u>648,140</u></u>	<u><u>494,423</u></u>

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

A summary of the reconciliation between accounting profit and taxable profit is as follows:

	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Accounting profit	2,921,145	2,111,463
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,052	81
Non taxable income	(1,003,980)	(1,067,836)
Non deductible expenses	861,885	968,238
Taxable profit	<u>2,780,102</u>	<u>2,011,946</u>
Income tax expense	<u>642,570</u>	<u>458,364</u>
Effective income tax rate	22%	22%
Statutory income tax rate	24%	24%

Income tax

A final settlement was reached with the Income Tax Department until the end of 2015.

The Company has submitted its income tax return for the years 2016 and 2017 and it is still not reviewed by Income Tax Department until the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and in the opinion of the management and the tax consultant the provision taken is adequate.

Sales Tax

A final settlement was reached with the Sales Tax Department until the end of December 2015.

Income tax for Al Ameen Al Arabi Real Estate Company (Subsidiary)

A final settlement was reached with the Income Tax Department until the end of 2016.

The Company has submitted its income tax return for the year 2017 and it is still not reviewed by Income Tax Department until the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and in the opinion of the management and the tax consultant the provision taken is adequate.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

B- Deferred tax assets/Liabilities

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018				31 December 2017	
	Balance at the beginning of the period	Amounts released	Amounts added	Balance at the end of the period	Deferred Tax	Deferred Tax
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
A. Deferred tax Assets						
Provision for doubtful debts	565,556	23,208	-	542,348	130,163	135,733
End of service indemnity provision	20,615	-	-	20,615	4,948	4,948
Lawsuits provision	201,575	-	-	201,575	48,378	48,378
	<u>787,746</u>	<u>23,208</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>764,538</u>	<u>183,489</u>	<u>189,059</u>
B. Deferred tax liabilities:						
Unrealized gain from financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	474,013	78,673	-	395,339	39,534	-
	<u>474,013</u>	<u>78,673</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>395,339</u>	<u>39,534</u>	<u>-</u>

Movement on deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

	Liabilities		Assets	
	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	-	-	189,059	224,149
Additions	39,534	-	-	16,936
Releases	-	-	(5,570)	(52,026)
Balance at the ending of the period/ year	<u>39,534</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>183,489</u>	<u>189,059</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(12) PAID-IN CAPITAL

The authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 share, the par value of each is JD 1.

(13) LEGAL RESERVES

The Group did not deduct the legal reserves and fees in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law, as this is an interim financial statement.

(14) FAIR VALUE RESERVE

This represents the fair value for financial assets through other comprehensive income as the following:

	<u>30 September 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Beginning balance for the period/ year	474,013	98,713
Changes during the period/year	(78,674)	375,300
Deferred tax liabilities	(39,534)	-
Ending balance for the period/ year	<u>355,805</u>	<u>474,013</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(15) NET GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS

This item consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash dividends received (financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income)	314,291	278,715
Total	314,291	278,715
Less: transfers to underwriting accounts	277,821	232,877
	<u>36,470</u>	<u>45,838</u>

(16) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

The profit per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares during the period, is as follows:

	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period/ JD	2,273,005	1,617,040
Weighted average number of shares/share	10,000,000	10,000,000
Basic and diluted profit earnings per share for the period	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>
	<u>0/227</u>	<u>0/162</u>

The basic earnings per share is equal to the diluted earnings per share for the period.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(17) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

The cash and cash equivalents appearing in the statement of cash flows represent the following:

	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	830,624	1,748,792
Add: deposits at banks maturing within three months	14,988,673	7,627,119
Less: deposit pledged in favor of general manager of Insurance Administration (Note 3)	325,000	325,000
Net Cash and cash equivalent	15,494,297	9,050,911

(18) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group entered into transactions with major shareholders, board members and directors in the Group within the normal activities of the Group. All debts provided to related parties are considered performing and no provision has been taken.

Prices policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

The following represent summary of related parties' transactions:

	Related party		
	Parent company	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD	JD
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Statement of financial position items			
Accounts receivable	2,612	2,612	3,291
Outstanding claims and accounts payable	31,870	31,870	35,321
Arab bank deposits	1,289,360	1,289,360	1,092,690
Arab bank current accounts	221,892	221,892	849,420
Accrued interest	6,460	6,460	3,166

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
 PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Related party</u>			
	<u>Parent company</u>	<u>30 September 2018</u>		<u>30 September 2017</u>
	JD	JD (Unaudited)		JD (Unaudited)
<u>Statement of income items</u>				
Written premiums	4,482	4,482	355,715	
Paid claims	60	60	496,678	
Costs of policies acquisition	264,808	264,808	233,384	
Interest income	7,589	7,589	6,578	

The following represent benefits summary (salaries and remunerations) for executive management:

	<u>30 September 2018</u>	<u>30 September 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and remunerations	355,871	330,348
BOD transportation	20,700	18,900
	<u>376,571</u>	<u>349,248</u>

(19) FAIR VALUE FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group uses the following arrangement of valuation methods and alternatives in determining and presenting fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1: quoted market prices in active markets for the same assets and liabilities.
- Level 2: Other techniques where all inputs that have an important impact on fair value can be observable, directly or indirectly, from market information.
- Level 3: Other techniques where inputs are used that have an important impact on fair value but are not based on observable market information.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

The following table shows the analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value and in the above hierarchy:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Total</u>
	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2018 (Unaudited) -			
Financial assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4,954,209	-	4,954,209
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	45,486,133	45,486,133
31 December 2017 (Audited) -			
Financial assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,434,716	-	5,434,716
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	44,116,229	44,116,229

(20) LAWSUITS RAISED BY AND AGAINST THE GROUP

The Group is a defendant in a number of law suits, the management and legal advisor believe that the lawsuit provision recorded amounting to JD 730,500 as of 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017 : JD 742,802) is sufficient to meet obligations that may arise from the lawsuits.

The value of the cases filed by the Group on others amounted to JD 825,967 as of 30 September 2018 (31 December 2017: JD 795,110) represented in accounts receivable to the Group and cheques returned as a result of the Group's exercise of its normal activities.

(21) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statement, the Group has contingent liabilities which are represented in letters of guarantee amounted to JD 38,050 (31 December 2017: JD 57,131).

(22) DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly of shareholders approved in its ordinary meeting held on 19 April 2018 to distribute cash dividends amounting to JD 2,000,000 equivalent to 20% of paid-in capital. Also, the General assembly in its ordinary meeting of shareholders on 20 April 2017 approved to distribute cash dividends amounting to JD 2,200,000 equivalent to 22% of paid-in capital.